GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF POWER
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.63
ANSWERED ON 08.02.2022
IPDS IN THE COUNTRY
63# DR. KIRODI LAL MEENA:

Will the Minister of POWER
be pleased to state:

(a) the salient features and the current status of implementation of the Integrated Power Development Scheme (IPDS) in the country;

(b) the details of the total budgetary allocation made and funds released under the said scheme including Rajasthan, State/Union Territory-wise;

(¢) the steps taken by Government to reduce Aggregate Technical & Commercial (AT&C) losses and to ensure 24x7 power supply as mentioned under the objectives of the said scheme; and

(d) the details of the completion of works under the said scheme i the various cities of Rajasthan?

ANSWER

TIHE MINISTER OF POWER AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY
(SHRI R K. SINGI)

(a) to (d) : A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF
STARRED QUESTION NO. 63 ANSWERED IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON
08.02.2022 REGARDING IPDS IN THE COUNTRY

(a)to (d) : Govemment of India launched the Integrated Power Development Scheme (IPDS) in December, 2014 under which Distribution Infrastructure projects such as Strengthening of sub-transmission and distribution networks in urban areas;
Metering of distribution transformers / feeders / consumers in the urban arcas; I'T enablement works; Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP); Smart metering; Gas insulated Sub-stations (GIS); and, Real Time Data Acquisition System (RT-DAS) are executed.

So far, projects worth Rs.30.802 Crore [with Govemnment of India (Gol)
Grant of Rs. 19,322 Crore] have been sanctioned under IPDS covering project components outlined herein, of which Gol grant of Rs.16,717 Crore has been released to States/UTs. The State-wise sanctions and disbursements made under [PDS including the State of Rajasthan are at Annexure-I.

Under IPDS, System strengthening and distribution (ST&D) projects covering 547 Circles in 33 States/UTs were taken up. Out of these, the distribution system strengthening works in 544 circles have been successfully completed. The status of implementation under IPDS System strengthening project for major works completed is at Annexure-II.

Under IPDS, Central funding 1s being provided for strengthening of sub-transmission & distribution networks in the urban arcas and metering of distribution transformers/feeders/consumers for reduction of Aggregate Technical & commercial (AT&C) losses. Funds have also been sanctioned under IPDS for underground (UG) cabling and Aerial Bunched (AB) cables and metering, which help in reducing AT&C losses.

Apart from IPDS, the Government has recently launched a Reforms based results Linked Distribution Scheme for Distribution utilities and a scheme for additional borrowings, both of which have linked financial mcentives to reform in the areas of AT&C losses reduction and reliability of power supply. Reforms and financial incentives have been made inextricably linked to release of funds to Distribution utilities and States 1n this regard.

The details of work completed under IPDS covering various cities of Rajasthan (under Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. (AVVNL), Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. (JaVVNL) & Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. (JAVVNL) Discoms) are

at Annexure-IIL
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE STATEMENT
LAID IN REPLY TO STARRED QUESTION NO. 63 ANSWERED IN THE
RAJY SABHA ON 08.02.2022 REGARDING IPDS IN THE COUNTRY

e o sk e Bk ok R R

State-wise details of amount sanctioned and disbursed under IPDS

(as on 17.01.2022)

Amount in Rs. in Cr)

Gol Gol Grant
S. No. | State Approved Cost Gt Disbursed

1 A&N Islands 31 19 10

2 Andhra Pradesh 879 529 501
3 Arunachal 159 135 107
4 Assam 716 609 540
5 Bihar 3,125 1,881 1,427
6 Chhattisgarh 619 373 318
7 Delhi 198 119 90

8 Goa 84 51 44

9 Gujarat 1,067 642 630
10 Haryana 447 269 182
11 Himachal Pradesh 190 162 127
12 Jammu & Kashmir / Ladakh 472 402 341
13 Jharkhand 768 462 380
14 Karnataka 1,358 818 753
15 Kerala 659 397 392
16 Maharashtra 2,551 1,536 1,299
17 Manipur 134 114 96
18 Meghalaya 108 92 55
19 Mizoram 111 95 82
20 Madhyva Pradesh 1.674 1,008 919
21 Nagaland 135 115 100
22 Odisha 1,153 694 590
23 Puducherry 22 13 9
24 Punjab 457 275 236
25 Rajasthan 1,550 933 782
26 Sikkim 161 137 92
27 Tamil Nadu 1,745 1,051 1,010
28 Telangana 752 453 449
29 Tripura 221 188 134
30 Uttar Pradesh 5,472 3,294 2.940
31 Uttarakhand 725 617 477
32 West Bengal 3,059 1,841 1,586

Total 30.802 19,322 16,717
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE STATEMENT
LAID IN REPLY TO STARRED QUESTION NO. 63 ANSWERED IN THE
RAJY SABHA ON 08.02.2022 REGARDING IPDS IN THE COUNTRY

e sk oY Bk ook R R

Status of implementation of System strengthening project for major works completed under IPDS

Target (awarded Achievement
Items (Unit) : gy (Executed quantity by quantity by Utilities) Utilities)
New Power Sub Station 999 085
(Nos.)
HT Lines (cKm) 24,133 23,489
LT Lines (cKm) 10,718 10,416
AB Cable (cKm) 65,016 62,811
UG Cable (cKm) 21,894 20,588
Roof Top Solar Panels (kWp) 46,500 45,725

(Source: PFC)
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ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE STATEMENT
LAID IN REPLY TO STARRED QUESTION NO. 63 ANSWERED IN THE
RAJY SABHA ON 08.02.2022 REGARDING IPDS IN THE COUNTRY

HRAERRRLAN A RRN

IPDS/R-APDRP implementation in Rajasthan (AVVNL, JaVVNL & JdVVNL)

Amount Rs. in Cr.

1. System Strensthening & Distribution Project (ST&D)

Circle-wise financial status under IPDS System Strengthening Projects for Rajasthan Discoms

SI. | Name of Utility No. of Circles Approved Cost| Gol Gran Gol Grant
No. Sanctioned / Released
Completed
1 AVVNL 12/12 425 256 250
JaVVNL 13/13 509 307 294
3 JAVVNL 10/10 382 230 213
Total 35/35 1316 793 757

(Source: PFC)
BoQ) (Major Infra Works)-wise IPDS Physical Progress Status of 35 Completed Circles

Particulars Unit AVVNL JaVVNL JAVVNL Total

New Substations Nos. 49 37 41 127

Substation Augmentation Nos. 59 89 47 195

Distribution Transformers Nos 766 797 832 2395

HT Lines CKms 325 30 259 664

LT Lines CKms 16 22 43 31

Aerial Bunch Cables CKms 31 33 15 79

UG Cables CKms 483 1451 884 2817

Solar Panels Kwp 220 168 - 388

(Source: PF(C)

2. GIS Substation Project
SL Name of Utility | No. of Substation | Approved Gol Grant | Gol Grant Released
No. Cost
1 JaVVNL 4 30 18 5
(Source: PFC)
3. SMART Metering Project

SL Name of No. of meter No. of meter | Approved | Gol Gol Grant

No. Utility Sanctioned installed Cost Grant | Released

1 AVVNL 1,88,860 68,339 38 23 4

2 JaVVNL 2.81,782 1,72,632 57 34 10

3 JAVVNL 97,158 55,735 20 12 2
Total 5,67,800 2,96,706 114 69 16

(Source: PIF(C)
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4. IT PHASE 11
SI. Name of Utility Towns | Approved Gol Grant Gol Grant Status
No. Cost Released
1 AVVNL 36 11 7 1 Work
2 JAVVNL 25 ) 5 1 Completed
Total 61 20 12 2
(Source: PFC)
5. ERP
S1. No. Name of Utility | Approved Cost Gol Grant Gol Grant Released Status
1 AVVNL 12 8 0.12
2 JaVVNL 22 13 0.27 Work
3 JAVVNL 22 13 0.10 Completed
Total 56 34 0.49
(Source: PFC)
6. RT-DAS
S1. No. Name of Utility Approved Cost Gol Grant Gol Grant Released
1 AVVNL 7 4 0.56
JAVVNL 6 4 0.54
Total 13 8 1.10
(Source: PFC)
RAPDRP
1. Part AIT
Sl Name of No. of Approved Cost Gol Loan Gol Loan Status
No. | Utility Towns Sanction Released
1 AVVNL 30 53 53 16
2 JaVVNL 27 164 164 84 Work
3 JAVVNL 30 100 100 30 Completed
Total 87 316 316 130
(Source: PFC)
2. Part A (SCADA)
S1. Name of No. of Approved Cost Gol Loan Gol Loan Status
No. | Utility Towns Sanction Released
1 AVVNL 1 7 7 ]
2 JaVVNL 2 23 23 22 Work
3 JAVVNL 2 18 18 17 Completed
Total 5 48 48 45
(Source: PFC)
3. Part B
SL. Name of No. of Approved Cost Gol Loan Gol Loan Status
No. | Utility Towns Sanction Released
1 AVVNL 30 371 93 93
2 JaVVNL 23 513 128 128 Work
3 JAVVNL 29 596 149 149 Completed
Total 82 1480 370 370
(Source: PF(C)
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T # wafea Rega Rew doar & av & o @91 # e 08.02.2022 1 3a0d arifed

WeT WEAT 63 F AT (%) ¥ (@) ¥ 3R # Rw aw Bawor # sfeaf@a e
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vy & ded Tipd IR FEaRa TR &1 TeFaR Fawor

(17.01.2022 % fufa & TAR)

(Tfer &7 T #H)
= T g amre PR F PR STPR A
F1 Hefarel Felere Hiaaia

1 IzAe IR ER ZHiws 31 19 10
2 Y wger 879 529 501
3 ATEOTTT 159 135 107
4 A 716 609 540
5 fasr 3,125 1,881 1,427
6 o 619 373 318
7 Rreett 198 119 90
8 airar 84 51 44
9 TSR 1,067 642 650
10 ghmom 447 269 182
11 frarTe wgur 190 162 127
12 ST U HHAR / FEE 472 402 341
13 REE 768 462 380
14 Halteh 1,358 818 753
15 F 659 397 392
16 HERTSE 2,551 1,536 1,299
17 AR 134 114 96
18 Auer g 108 92 55
19 Erice 111 95 82
20 HET W 1674 1,008 919
21 AT 135 115 100
22 Aifzem 1,153 694 590
23 qegerdt 22 13 9
24 EEiC) 457 275 236
25 T 1,550 933 782
26 fafesa 161 137 92
27 affeTs 1,745 1,051 1,010
28 GEEIGI 752 453 449
29 BNy 221 188 134
30 3O WG 5472 3,204 2,940
31 TRES 725 617 477
32 af¥A seme 3,059 1,841 1,586

T 30,802 19,322 16,717
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T # wafea Rega Rew dear & av # 7o @91 # e 08.02.2022 # 39U arifed
WeT WEAT 63 F AT (%) ¥ (@) ¥ 3R # Rw aw Bawor # sfeaf@a e

ook ok
arédEew & dgd WY e ae g At & e gomelt gedeor aRAiear & wrfvaae # R
; deg (g@ifefeat garT yem #r ety (FAifefeal garr ﬂﬁt [N ~ LY ~
e () § A fasaiiea #mE)
A fdeyd @9 weUA (H) 999 985
T oSl (Hrehua) 24,133 23,489
Tolel ofi3sll (Tehus) 10,718 10,416
Tl e (Feve) 65,016 62,811
T e () 21,894 20,588
w6 €I Hiol Yl (Shseeddl) 46,500 45725
(ErT: drowdt)
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‘T # gAfea Regga Rew de@r & an & U7 w7 Ras 08.02.2022 & W arifea
T WEAT 63 & AT (F) F () F 3R # v av fawor # seaf@a s
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ey # AENEHva/sR-vd iR srvads (vdldivaed, siedideaed auT sEddeseeD)

Ry #08 T A
1. yoITell Fedienor U faawer aRatee (vadivesh)
o A & v amdddivg gome gedtator aR@emnat & aead afba-ar e Rufa
¥ | ghfed @ aw uffkel 1 & g dPd | AR BEH GaNT | ARG WEN G@W ART
HEdpa /et Fefetal FeTaraT
1 v 12/12 425 256 250
2 SrdidiTare 13113 509 307 294
3 s e 10710 382 230 213
Tl 35/35 1316 793 757
(@ Nowd)
ey (@ AT FrEl) aR e 35 ot afeet # aeafas gerfar Fr Ry LRl e LEICLGRE Sedidivaee AT el
AT FE T Ll 49 37 41 127
T Ty TauT il 59 89 47 195
o TR 7. 766 797 832 2395
T gt ATy 325 80 259 664
Tl g AT 16 22 43 81
vimer d=3 Hfden HeprATH 31 33 15 79
T Hieew HrerusTH 483 1451 884 2817
e erer Heeeg 220 168 388
(@ drowd)
2. Sangew wa weud aRean
wH. | R WA | 9 VT A ¥, | EEd GET | ARG SR H e | ARG TR GaR
SR e
1 | Sedideaue 4 30 18 5
(@ Nowd)
3. TATe Afer i@
*.9. Ted w1 aw | Sigd de f | genii| i & | g HNA TN | R TR Z@r/T
& e GluG) F1 HepaW | AR gt
1 TASTAT 1,88,860 68,339 38 23 4
2 ELEIE e 2,81,782 1,72,632 57 34 10
3 Gl ) 97,158 55,735 20 12 2
& 5,67,800 2,96,706 114 69 16
(@ Nowd)
4. 3r$d Fear |l
FH. | @A @aw | ¥R | @ifd dPE | WRE TWEE F RS TIFN GanT Feufa
Helera Sl Sefare
1 vdrdsTA 36 11 7 1 HE T
2 EECIE e ) 25 9 1 31
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| | Fa [ st 20 12 2
(@ frowd)
5. $HRUY
.. TAfed F1 A FE Higd aeE WA TER H Qe | HRE SR
gant SRl
Helalel
Tl 12 8 0.12
FudrdeaTe 22 13 0.27 A QT EI
EEEICIEEIE 22 13 0.10
Tl 56 34 0.49
(T frowd)
6. HE-Slvew
FE gdfardt &1 Fligpa wmr HRA FIHEN H HRA FIHR @Rl Sl
Fefer Hepart
ELEIEIEEE] 7 4 0.56
sEddvaTe 6 4 0.54
o i3 8 1.10
(@ Nowd)
HRedEERE
1. {97 & TS
FH. | RS @ Aw | A wliga amra HRT TIHN @/ | HRg R g | Rufa
. wigd &= Sl w7or
1 LEEla ] 30 53 53 16
2 ST 27 164 164 84 FE O I
3 Gl ) 30 100 100 30
T 87 316 316 130
(T fewd)
2. NI & (THIED)
4. | gdfed @1 | weat @ Hifd a6 AR FEN Ga/l | HRd W&N gamn | feafa
H. wiga o SR T
1 wdrduaTer 1 7 7 6
2 SeddTTTA 2 23 23 22 HE QG
3 EEECIEES 2 18 18 17
e 5 48 48 45
(@ dewd)
3. 99T @
wH. | gl w1 aw | weEl g amrd HRd TN ¥Nd TR garn | et
H. garl Tpd R SR wor
AT 30 371 93 93
FAvdrdiTeree 23 513 128 128 wd g3
GEEEIERC 29 596 149 149
T 82 1480 370 370
(@ dewd)
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<. fevoht @ Fon ; W), TSNS Ao F TEA S W BH R @ E, 9
e # ot R T8l §U B, Tafd UE Ui Ard, 2022 § §1 HY < Sy # w5
it Q J& ATe § [ 1 S-SR & STATIT Ydbol B ol IR o™ 7 9
IMETEITH & B Bt AT TgTS SQHI?

st wrat pa Rs . A SUI 919, IPDS @1 3 S B HIS W T8l
Bl SHBT BRI Ig & & 89 @ s 95 ST 'Revamped Distribution Sector
Scheme' @HR 3T W& %, R Sl A Y 319 distribution system Ga Hsidd
Y P {17 3, I 3 BOIR BRIS OUY 6] a9 &1 U FiorT 9§ fawor sgewen &
3R 3l geero o & forg <t 9t i =fey, 98 Yo WReN o 9@ &l IPDS
H W 31 expenditure HLG-HT 90 per cent & ATH-UMH 31 T 8l $& B
Lﬁﬁm Eﬁ, S shortclose 11 ST WY short close Eﬁ, SRS :Fst 1T H of Habd
]

sft SawuTafa Wy : VHe TweiHesl

S1. f6RSt @t #Hion : A SywWeRl Aeiey, TSR A IPDS Ao & ot
W $M Y, STH A WR TR 16 3R Fieret §Y & iR 399 60 i 9 ot saran
75 WBR BT S o g1 F a1 720 ot & g =g i @41 9 99 797 &R
HieTal 1 S Fv5 B ! Far oid! § B 61 FE HE

At ot g g ;. wEg STl wElew, #9 e o foram 81 EAR st § U@
O SITQaft e T AT &7 @ T8, randomly $E ATSIHTS BT 9dT S &H Al verify =T o fdF SiY BT ST TRT €, 9€ IIEId # ol © 91 el 9Pl 89 AN
inspection EiG Rl

SHRI KANAKAMEDALA RAVINDRA KUMAR: Sir, under the IPDS Scheme, they wanted to ensure 24x7 power supplies to the urban areas. In respect of Andhra Pradesh, the Central Government allocated funds and, as a share of the Central
Government, released Rs. 501 crores. | would like to know whether these IPDS
projects are on ground in the State of Andhra Pradesh. If yes, at what stage they are there? During winter season, there were many power cuts in the State of Andhra Pradesh. And, it has further been indicated that there will be more power cuts in the coming season.

SHRI RAJ KUMAR SINGH: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, under various schemes, including the IPDS, we have given funds to the State of Andhra Pradesh. Under the IPDS, we have given Rs. 879 crores; under the RAPDRP, we have given Rs. 507 crores; under the Deen Dayal Upadhayaya Gram Jyoti Yojana, we have given Rs. 941 crores and Rs. 645 crores. In all, we have given Rs. 2,972 crores to Andhra Pradesh.
This was the size of projects sanctioned. The grant from the Government of India, out of Rs. 2,972 crores, was Rs. 1,976 crores, and the rest was loan. Now, under that, we have released Rs. 1,821 crores as our share of grant, which is 92 per cent of the expenditure. Out of the money which we have released, they have constructed 308 new sub-stations, augmented the capacity of 96 sub-stations; purchased 21,838 transformers; laid down 8,439 LT lines and 6,258 circuit kilometers, etc., etc. | have
given here the overall figures. The overall situation is that the average availability of power in the rural areas in the year 2015, when we carried out a survey, was about 12 hours. Today, it is about 21 hours. It could become possible because of the strengthening of the distribution systems. We have connected the whole country to one grid. We have strengthened the distribution system. Sir, in the past five years, under various schemes -- the Deen Dayal Upadhayaya Gram Jyoti Yojana, the IPDS, the Soubhagya, etc. -- we have sanctioned schemes worth Rs. 2,02,000 crores.
Out of which the Government of India’s grant was about Rs.1,42,000 crores. As a result of that, the distribution system has been strengthened in such a way that, today, in rural areas, the availability of power is 21 hours and in the urban areas it is 23 hours. This is as per the last survey we carried out. Our objective remains to increase the availability to 24 hours. There are some gaps. Those gaps are partly because of many of the distribution companies are in heavy losses, especially the Government-owned distribution companies. So, they are not able to buy power.
Those losses need to be addressed. Otherwise, we have strengthened the systems.
Anything remaining as far as the system strengthening is concerned, we shall do under the new scheme, that is, Revamped Distribution Sector Scheme. But that Scheme is conditional. We shall give money only to those distribution companies and those States which take steps to reduce the losses because we just can’t keep on pumping money into a bottomless well. So, we will give money for changing electricity lines, LT lines, setting up of sub-stations, etc., but if the distribution company does not have the money tc maintain it, then, after five years, the distribution system will, again, collapse, and, after five years, we will be back from where we had started. So, we have made this Scheme conditional. We shall give money only to those distribution companies which decide to take steps to reduce the losses and the State Government stands by it.
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SHRI RIPUN BORA: Sir, in the reply, in Annexure-|, it is shown that the total
approved cost in respect of all the States under the IPDS is Rs.30,802 crores and the Government of India’s total grant is Rs.19,322 crores. My question is: Will the Government of India give the remaining part to the States or not because if the Government of India does not give, the State has no power to complete it; it will be lying half done. This is what | want to know, Sir.

SHRI RAJ KUMAR SINGH: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, most of the schemes are reported to have been completed by the States. There are some gaps. We have given them time till the end of February to submit the completion reports after which these funds will be released. So, these funds are balance funds, which shall be released on the recsipt of completion reports. We expect the completion reports of most of the schemes, aimost about 95 per cent of the schemes, to reach us by the end of February. The sunset date for the Scheme is 31* March. We don’t intend to extend it. If any part of the work is left, that can be covered under the new scheme.

At femrereisr SIMETS SIS : A STGHIART Folad, fh AR Jer 3
Y TR AT St 2 SIRTAT B HAGT g9 BT 91 BET 8, UMY F 9B wremH
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